DNRC WSF-19-002 3,808   90,000
DNRC HZF 19-005 25,200   27,440
DNRC LGA 19-004 1,000   1,000
DNRC LGA 20-002 1,000   1,000
Livestock Loss Prevention (Wolf) 9,950   9,950
Livestock Loss Prevention 11,326   11,326

676,256$   701,689$

In-kind or matching requirements vary depending on the grant, which often are multiple year
awards and in-kind or matching funds may be received at varying times in each year. Blackfoot
believes it was in compliance with its grants as of December 31, 2020.

THE BLACKFOOT CHALLENGE, INC.
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Years Ended December 31, 2021 and 2020

 - 27 -

NOTE 15.   PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

An error was identified by management in 2022 while closing the 2021 accounting records. One
grant received in prior years was determined not to have been billed for reimbursement of various
costs that Blackfoot had incurred in prior years. The effect of this error resulted in the following
adjustments:

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2020
Balance as Balance as

Originally Reported Restated Change

Accounts receivable 256,034$   300,374$   44,340$
Net Assets - without donor restrictions 3,769,183$   3,813,523$   44,340$
Net Assets - Total 4,096,175$   4,140,515$   44,340$
Change in Net Assets 392,616$   436,956$   44,340$

NOTE 16.   ECONOMIC CONDITIONS

Subsequent to year end, the United States and global financial markets experienced significant
declines in value resulting from uncertainty caused by the world-wide coronavirus pandemic and
other events. Blackfoot is closely monitoring its investment portfolio, including endowment funds,
and its liquidity and is actively working to minimize the impact of these declines. Blackfoot’s
financial statements do not include adjustments to fair value that have resulted from these declines.

The coronavirus pandemic was declared a pandemic in March 2020 negatively impacting the